
City of Austin

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 23-1072

Status:Type: Consent Agenda Ready

File created: In control:1/6/2023 City Council

On agenda: Final action:2/9/2023 2/9/2023

Title: Authorize negotiation and execution of Amendment No. 2 to the Federal Grant Agreement with the
Waterloo Greenway Conservancy for a grant expert to be jointly funded by the City and the
Conservancy for an additional 12-month term beginning January 1, 2023, in an amount not to exceed
$60,000, and two 12-month extension options each in an amount not to exceed $60,000, for a total
agreement amount not to exceed $285,000.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Recommendation for Action

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

Posting Language
Authorize negotiation and execution of Amendment No. 2 to the Federal Grant Agreement with the Waterloo
Greenway Conservancy for a grant expert to be jointly funded by the City and the Conservancy for an
additional 12-month term beginning January 1, 2023, in an amount not to exceed $60,000, and two 12-month
extension options each in an amount not to exceed $60,000, for a total agreement amount not to exceed
$285,000.

Lead Department
Watershed Protection Department.

Fiscal Note:
Funding is available in the Fiscal Year 2022-2023 Capital Budget of the Watershed Protection Department.

Prior Council Action:
October 18, 2012 - Council approved Resolution No. 20121018-068 affirming the selection of the design
chosen by the Waller Creek Design Completion Jury relating to the revitalization of the Waller Creek District.

May 24, 2018 - Council approved Ordinance No. 20180524-013 approving the amended Design Plan for the
District.

June 16, 2022 - Council authorized the negotiation and execution of Amendment No. 1 to the existing federal
grant agreement with the Waterloo Greenway Conservancy upon consent with a 11-0 vote.

For More Information:
Kristin Pipkin, Project Management Supervisor, 512-974-3315; Taja Beekley, Associate Project Manager, 512-
974-3301.

Additional Backup Information:

City of Austin Printed on 5/5/2024Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 23-1072, Version: 1

Approval of Amendment No. 2 to the Federal Grant Agreement will continue professional services through the
Waterloo Greenway Conservancy to identify and recommend possible federal grants that would be appropriate
for the Waterloo Greenway Project, the Council-approved Design Plan for the Waller Creek District. Federal
grant funding is being pursued to pay for design and construction for the Waterloo Greenway Project, offsetting
the rising costs of design and construction of capital improvements for the project.

As noted in the original Agreement, signed by Assistant City Manager Rey Arellano on October 27, 2021, the
City and Conservancy shared the costs of hiring a consultant with expertise in obtaining federal grant funds.
Each entity contributed $45,000 for the contract term June 1, 2021, to December 31, 2021. On June 16, 2022,
Council authorized the negotiation and execution of Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement extending the
contract term January 1, 2022, to December 31, 2022, for an additional $60,000.

This action is to negotiate and execute Amendment No. 2 to the existing Agreement between the City and the
Conservancy to authorize the Conservancy to continue to utilize the services of a grant expert to be jointly
funded by the City and the Conservancy for a City funding amount not to exceed $60,000 for the 12-month
term January 1, 2023, through December 31, 2023, with two extension options each in an amount not to
exceed $60,000, for a total agreement amount not to exceed $285,000 over five years.

Strategic Outcome(s):
Safety, Health and Environment, Government that Works for All.

City of Austin Printed on 5/5/2024Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

